
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1631 By: Joyner, Adkins and Luttrell 

of the House 
 
       and 
 
  Aldridge of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to amusements and sports; amending 3A 
O.S. 2001, Section 605, as last amended by Section 1, 
Chapter 462, O.S.L. 2005 (3A O.S. Supp. 2006, Section 
605), which relates to the Oklahoma Professional 
Boxing Commission; expanding support provided by 
State Department of Health; providing time limit for 
payment of certain expenditures; specifying certain 
purpose for which employees are considered 
unclassified; amending 3A O.S. 2001, Section 606, 
which relates to sanctioning permit exemptions; 
providing requirements for a nationally recognized 
amateur sanctioning body to receive exemption; 
allowing investigation of a nationally recognized 
amateur sanctioning body; providing for withdrawal of 
approval under certain circumstances; and providing 
an effective date. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     3A O.S. 2001, Section 605, as last 
amended by Section 1, Chapter 462, O.S.L. 2005 (3A O.S. Supp. 2006, 
Section 605), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 605.  A.  The Oklahoma Professional Boxing Commission 

may employ an administrator of professional boxing licensing to 
oversee the organization and activities of the Commission and to 
ensure compliance with rules promulgated by the Commission on 
matters relating to professional boxing.  The administrator shall 
perform such other duties as the Commission may prescribe.  The 
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salary of the administrator shall be set by the Commission.  The 
position of administrator of professional boxing licensing shall be 
an unclassified position. 

 
B.  The Commission may employ an assistant to keep records of 

all proceedings relating to professional boxing and to preserve all 
books, documents, and papers belonging to the Commission.  The 
assistant shall perform such other duties as the Commission may 
prescribe.  The Commission may employ such other personnel as 
necessary, subject to statutory full-time-equivalent (FTE) limits 
applicable to the State Department of Health. 

 
C.  The State Department of Health shall provide administrative 

support for the Commission, including, but not limited to, office 
space, equipment, and furnishings, for the Commission payroll and 
employee benefit administration and processing, and travel and 
expense reimbursement, and shall manage the Commission’s funds at 
the direction of the Commission.  The State Department of Health 
shall be entitled to reimbursement for the actual cost of providing 
said administrative support to the Commission from the Professional 
Boxing Licensing Revolving Fund; provided that said reimbursement 
shall not exceed in any year ten percent (10%) of the total revenue 
deposited in the fund in the preceding fiscal year received from 
fees, administrative fines, reimbursements, bond proceeds and sale 
of materials, but not including cash bonds held in trust by the 
Commission.  Upon a written directive of expenditure from Commission 
funds signed by a majority of the Commission members or the 
Commission administrator, the State Department of Health shall 
process and make payment for said expenditure from Commission funds 
within fifteen (15) business days of receipt of the written 
directive from the State Department of Health.  All other 
Commission-directed expenditures shall be processed according to 
State Department of Health policy.  

 
D.  Employees of the Commission shall be considered unclassified 

employees of the State Department of Health only for the purpose of 
administrative support provided by the State Department of Health as 
prescribed in subsection C of this section.  Persons employed by the 
Commission shall serve at the direction and pleasure of the 
Commission but shall, in all other matters relating to employment, 
be unclassified employees of the State Department of Health and 
shall answer directly to the Commission administrator and the 
Commission. 
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D. E.  The administrator, the assistant, and any other employees 
of the Commission or any persons related to said employees within 
the third degree by either consanguinity or affinity shall be 
prohibited from promoting, sponsoring, or having any pecuniary 
interest in any professional boxing contest or professional 
exhibition regulated by the Commission with the exception of medical 
personnel. 

 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     3A O.S. 2001, Section 606, is 

amended to read as follows: 
 
Section 606.  A.  The Oklahoma Professional Boxing Commission is 

hereby vested with jurisdiction to issue sanctioning permits for all 
professional boxing contests and professional exhibitions held or 
given within this state and licenses for participants of sanctioned 
contests and exhibitions. 

 
B.  Specifically exempt from the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Professional Boxing Licensing Act are the contests or exhibitions 
conducted or sponsored by: 

 
1.  Any school, college, or university where the participants 

are students regularly enrolled in such institutions and the 
instructors, coaches, and trainers are employees of such 
institutions.  The term "school, college, or university" shall not 
include a school or other institution whose principal purpose is to 
furnish instruction in boxing or sparring;  

 
2.  Any military installation or branch of the Armed Forces 

where the participants are employed by the military installation or 
are members of the branch of the Armed Forces sponsoring the contest 
or exhibition; and 

 
3.  Amateur boxing matches which are sanctioned by a Commission-

approved and nationally recognized amateur sanctioning body approved 
by the Commission.  To obtain an exemption from the Oklahoma 
Professional Boxing Licensing Act under this paragraph, a nationally 
recognized amateur sanctioning body must present itself to the 
Commission and provide a copy of its rules and bylaws for Commission 
review and approval.  Upon approval, the Commission, or its 
designated representatives, may visit, attend, investigate and 
audit, as the Commission deems necessary, any match, event, 
sanctioning body office or event office for the purpose of 
determining whether the rules and bylaws of the amateur sanctioning 
body as submitted to the Commission are being followed.  The 
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Commission administrator shall immediately rescind approval of any 
nationally recognized amateur sanctioning body, pending a hearing, 
if said sanctioning body is found to be negligent or noncommittal in 
the enforcement of the rules and bylaws presented to and approved by 
the Commission. 

 
C.  The following persons are specifically exempt from the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Professional Boxing Licensing Act: 
 
1.  Practitioners and instructors of the martial arts as defined 

in Section 602 of this title; and 
 
2.  Instructors of amateur boxers if such instructors are not 

required to be licensed pursuant to other provisions of the Oklahoma 
Professional Boxing Licensing Act. 

 
SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2007. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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